Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund of the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor, and treasurer may at any time prior to July 31, 1921, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriations prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriations comes into the state treasury, and any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state, money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment is made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer is hereby appropriated.

- Sec. 15. For agricultural extension work and teachers' training for teaching of agriculture and home economics subjects, to be disbursed by the board of regents of the University as follows:
- 1. For the fiscal year ending July 31, 1920...... \$30,000.00
- 2. For the fiscal year ending July 31, 1921...... 30,000.00

Sec. 16. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

## CHAPTER 467-H. F. No. 1249.

An act to appropriate money for expenses of the state government and for other purposes and prescribing present and future regulations and limitations relative to the expenditure of state appropriations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31, 1920, and July 31, 1921.

## Sec. 2. Governor.

1. For maintenance available for the year ending July 31, 1919 .....

\$633.32

-	^	4
n	u	1

TU		002
1.	Sec. 3. Secretary of state.  For maintenance available for the year ending July	170.00
2.	31, 1919	150.00 900.00
1.	Sec. 4. State treasurer.  For maintenance available for the year ending July	100.00
2.	31, 1919 For maintenance	600.00
1.	Sec. 5. Attorney general.  For maintenance	6,000.00
1.	Sec. 6. Public examiner. For maintenance	4,300.00
1.	31, 1919	333.33
1. 2.	Sec. 8. Department of labor and industries.  For maintenance available for the year ending July 31, 1919	3,500.00 19,880.00
1. 2.	Sec. 9. Oil inspection.  For maintenance available for the year ending July 31, 1919  For maintenance	55,300.00 45,700.00
<b>1.</b>	Sec. 10. State securities commission.  For maintenance	1,200.00
1.	Sec. 10½. Insurance commissioner. For maintenance	3,480.00
1. 2.	Sec. 11. Hotel inspection.  For maintenance available for the year ending July 31, 1919  For maintenance	1,700.00 17,000.00
1.	Sec. 12. Dairy and food department.  For maintenance available for year ending July 31, 1920	9,700.00
2.		11,700.00

602	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
3.	For laboratory equipment available for the year ending July 31, 1919	2,000.00
1.	Sec. 13. Adjutant general.  For maintenance	2,800.00
1.	Sec. 14. State librarian.  For maintenance	300.00
	Sec. 15. State surveyor general of logs and lumber For maintenance available for the year ending July 31, 1919	8,000.00 10,000.00
	Sec. 16. Department of agriculture.  For maintenance under the provisions of H. F. 803, available for the year ending July 31, 1919	10,000.00

Sec. 17. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

25.000.00

2. For maintenance under the provisions of H. F. 803

Approved April 25, 1919.

## CHAPTER 468—S. F. No. 115.

An act to amend Section 4256 of the General Statutes of 1913, relating to road crossings over railroads. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Construction of road crossings over railroads.--Section 4256 of the General Statutes of 1913 be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 4256. Every such company shall construct and maintain in good repair and free from snow or other obstruction, wherever any of its lines shall cross a public road, sufficient crossings, consisting of:

- 1. Sufficient grades, sixteen feet in width on each side of the center of such road, and of such slope as may be deemed necessary by the officers having charge of the public road;
- A plank covering of the same width, securely spiked, extending the full length of the ties, the planks not more than one inch apart, the flangeways between the planking and the rails not more than two and one-half inches in width, the surface of the planking on a level with the top-of the rails; the flangeway edge of the plank